accessories and pipes and provision of mobile crane rental and ancillary services in
Malaysia and sourcing service of materials in Hong Kong.

The Directors consider that the Subscription represent an opportunity to raise capital for
the Company to broaden the capital base of the Company. Accordingly, the Directors
consider the terms of the Subscription Agreement are fair and reasonable and the
Subscription are in the interest of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

The gross proceeds raised from the Subscription will be approximately HK$1.87
million, and the net proceeds, after deduction of all relevant expenses, will be
approximately HK$1.85 million, which are intended to be used for the Group’s general
working capital.

The net Subscription Price will be approximately HK$0.36 per Share.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below are the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; and (ii) immediately upon the Completion (assuming no other change in
the shareholding of the Company):

As at the date
of this announcement

Immediately
upon Completion

Number
of Shares

Approx.
%

Number
of Shares

Approx.
%

(Note 1) (Note 1)

Merchant World Investments
Limited (Note 2) 29,827,500 30.43 29,827,500 28.89

Greater Elite Holdings
Limited (Note 3) 13,622,500 13.90 13,622,500 13.20

The Subscriber – – 5,205,000 5.04
Other public Shareholders 54,575,000 55.67 54,575,000 52.87

Total 98,025,000 100.00 103,230,000 100.00

- 7 -

Notes:

1.	 The percentage figures have been subjected to rounding adjustments. Any discrepancies between

totals and sum of amounts listed herein are due to rounding adjustments.

2.	 These Shares are held by Merchant World Investments Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr.

Loh Swee Keong, an executive Director and chief executive officer of the Company.

3.	 These Shares are held by Greater Elite Holdings Limited, a company wholly owned by Mr. Law

Fung Yuen Paul.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY DURING THE PAST 12
MONTHS

Date of
announcement Fund raising activity